

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2019

ELMORE LANSFORD,
Petitioner – Defendant,

v.

SILVIA COURTIER,
Respondent – Plaintiff.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Supreme Judicial Court of Tenley*

Brief for Petitioner

Team 219585
Attorneys for Petitioner
September 30, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTION STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Traditionally, Courts Apply the Issue-Specific Branch to Plaintiffs with Criminal Convictions to Safeguard Federal and State First Amendment Interests, Preserve Judicial Resources, and Provide Judicial Consistency	5
A. Traditionally, Courts Have Found That a Plaintiff with Multiple Criminal Convictions Including a Felony Is Libel-Proof Under the Issue-Specific Branch of the Libel-Proof Doctrine	6
B. Recognizing Plaintiffs with Felony Criminal Convictions as Libel-Proof under the Issue-Specific Branch Serves First Amendment Interests	9
C. Recognizing Plaintiffs with Criminal Convictions as Libel-Proof under the Issue-Specific Branch Conserves Judicial Resources and Promotes Judicial Consistency	12
i. <u>Application of the issue-specific branch preserves judicial resources</u>	12
ii. <u>Application of the issue-specific branch to plaintiffs with at least one felony conviction provides for judicial consistency</u>	13
II. The First Amendment Protects Hyperbolic Statements Used to Question a Political Adversary’s Credibility amid Debate on a Public Issue and Adhering to this Principal Secures Freedom of Speech	15
A. The Statement’s Use of Epithets and Exaggeration to Address Criticism of His Administration are Indicative of Rhetorical Hyperbole	16
i. <u>The statement’s tenor and use of figurative language indicate the statement is rhetorical hyperbole</u>	17
ii. <u>A reasonable reader is unlikely to believe the statement is an assertion of fact about Courtier</u>	19

B. Even If a Reasonable Reader Believed the Statement Asserts a Fact, the Statement Is Substantially True.....21

- i. A single inaccuracy falls short of proving a statement is false21
- ii. The statement relies on facts which are easily discoverable or observed23

C. Furthering First Amendment Values Should Determine Constitutional Protection of Speech.....24

- i. Finding for Lansford strikes the appropriate balance between free speech and the interest in protecting reputations when parties engage in political issues.....25
- ii. The First Amendment protects offensive speech26

CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of the United States</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	9, 14
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	15
<i>Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967)	20
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	9, 10, 14
<i>Greenbelt Cooperative Pub. Ass’n. v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1971)	15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc., v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	15
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991)	10, 21
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990)	14, 15, 16, 20, 22
<i>National Association of Letter Carriers v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974)	15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	9, 11, 14, 16, 18, 20, 21, 23, 24

U.S. COURT OF APPEALS CASES

<i>Andrews v. Prudential. Sec.</i> , 160 F.3d 304 (6th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Brooks v. American Broadcasting Cos.</i> , 932 F.2d 495 (6th Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Cardillo v. Doubleday & Co.</i> , 518 F.2d 638 (2d Cir. 1975)	5, 6, 10, 12

<i>Guccione v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 800 F.2d 298 (2d Cir. 1986)	7, 12
<i>Lamb v. Rizzo</i> , 391 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Levin v. McPhee</i> , 119 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Liberty Lobby v. Anderson</i> , 746 F.2d 1563 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Marcone v. Penthouse Int’l Magazine for Men</i> , 754 F.2d 1072 (3d Cir. 1985)	6, 7
<i>Ollman v. Evans</i> , 242 U.S. App. D.C. 301 (1984).....	16
<i>Pan Am. Sys. v. Atl. Northeast Rails & Ports, Inc.</i> , 804 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2015)	21, 23
<i>Ray v. Time, Inc.</i> , 582 F.2d 1280 (6th Cir. 1978)	13
<i>Schirle v. Sokudo USA, L.L.C.</i> , 484 Fed. Appx. 893 (5th Cir. 2012)	21, 22
<i>Zerangue v. TSP Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 1066 (5th Cir. 1987)	12

U.S. DISTRICT COURT CASES

<i>Clifford v. Trump</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 915 (C.D. Cal. 2018).....	24, 25, 31
<i>Ray v. Time, Inc.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 618 (W.D. Tenn. 1976)	6
<i>Schiavone Construction Co. v. Time, Inc.</i> , 646 F. Supp. 1511 (D.N.J. 1986).....	11
<i>Wynberg v. National Enquirer</i> , 564 F. Supp. 924 (C.D. Cal. 1982).....	6, 8, 9

STATE COURT CASES

<i>Cofield v. Advertiser Co.</i> , 486 So. 2d 434 (Ala. 1986)	13
<i>Feld v. Conway</i> , 16 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D. Mass. 2014).....	19
<i>Finklea v. Jacksonville Daily Progress</i> , 742 S.W.2d 512 (Tex. App. 1987)	9, 10
<i>Langston v. Eagle Pub. Co.</i> , 719 S.W.2d 612 (Tex. App. 1986)	5, 12
<i>McBride v. New Braunfels Herald-Zeitung</i> , 894 S.W.2d 6 (Tex. App. 1994)	7
<i>Miller v. Block</i> , 352 S.W.2d 313 (La. Ct. App. 1977).....	24
<i>New Times, Inc. v. Isaacks</i> , 146 S.W.3d 144 (Tex. 2004)	25, 26
<i>Rehak Creative Services, Inc. v. Whitt</i> , 404 S.W.3d 716 (Tex. App. 2013)	24, 25
<i>Thomas v. Tel. Publ’g Co.</i> , 155 N.H. 314 (2007).....	7
Statutes	
Tenley Code Ann. § 5 – 1 – 701 <i>et. seq</i>	11
Restatements	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 559 cmt. d (1977)	5
Other Authorities	
Evelyn A. Peyton, <i>Rogues’ Rights: The Constitutionality of the Libel-Proof Plaintiff Doctrine</i> , 34 Santa Clara L. Rev. 179 (1993).....	15
James A. Hemphill, <i>Libel-Proof Plaintiffs and the Question of Injury</i> , 71 Tex. L. Rev. 401 (1992).....	7
Matthew D. Bunker & Emily Erickson,	

# <i>AINTURNINGTHEOTHERCHEEK: Using Anti- SLAPP Law as a Defense in Social Media</i> , 87 UMKC 801 (2019)	13
Patricia C. Kussmann, Annotation, <i>Construction and Application of Libel-Proof Doctrine</i> , 54 A.L.R. 6th 165 (2019).....	7
Raymond Ankney, <i>Libel Proof Plaintiff Defense Wins Some, Loses Some</i> , 23 Newspaper Research Journal 79 (2002)	7, 12
<i>The Libel-Proof Plaintiff Doctrine</i> , 98 Harv. L. Rev. 1909 (1985).....	5, 15, 16
